RESOLUTION NO. 1987-247

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE CITY OF SHAKER HEIGHTS TO FURNISH MAINTENANCE OF GROUNDS ADJOINING RAIL RIGHTS-OF-WAY FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR (EST. \$117,600.00 - GENERAL FUND) PLANT DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, The City of Shaker Heights and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transt Authority has a contractual agreement whereby the City of Shaker Heights will perform their own Maintenance of Grounds Adjoining Rail Rights-of-Way and will be reimbursed for the cost by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, this contract is for the 1987 Season commencing April 1, 1987 and ending March 31, 1988; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is permitted to enter into a contrct with the City of Shaker Heights pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 306.43(E);

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the City of Shaker Heights for the purpose of providing Maintenance of Grounds Adjoining Rail Rights-of-Way.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund and shall provide for the expenditure of One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred & 00/100 (\$117,600.00) Dollars.

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That said contract is subject to UMTA approval.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	October 6	, 1987	
		11 -1	
		12 and Ant	
		Aresident (Acting)	
Attest. (Pale & Louis	1	RESOLUTIONS 8542

Secretar/v-Treasurer